FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

102304331

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
John L. Donovan	Name: DEMIL INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ■ No □ Yes	Internal Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance 13-2-02	Street Address: 221 Eastside Square
■ Assignment	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Huntsville State: AL Zip: 35801 .
Other:	Country: USA
Execution Date(s): <u>08/07/2002</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application Number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/683,512	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	attached? Li Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Michael A. DeSanctis	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Internal Address:	■ Enclosed
Street Address: 2500 Republic Plaza,	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐
370 Seventeenth Street	
City: Denver State: CO Zip: 80202-4004	8. Deposit Account Number:
	06-0029
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Michael A. DeSanctis	VVV 1/13/02
Name of Person Signing Signature / Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

12/04/2002 LMUELLER 00000139 09683512

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

Atty. Docket No.: 54877-277641 Application No.: 09/683,512

> PATENT REEL: 013538 FRAME: 0480

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, John L. Donovan, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the inventor of the inventions described and set forth in the below-identified applications for United States Letters Patent:

- 1. Method and Apparatus for Hermetically Sealing Openings of an Explosion Containment Chamber; filed January 8, 2002; S/N 09/683,495;
- 2. Method and Apparatus for Fixedly Attaching Tiled Armor Plates; filed January 8, 2002; S/N 09/683,494;
- 3. Method and Apparatus for Shielding the Interior Walls of an Explosion Containment Chamber; filed January 8, 2002; S/N 09/683,492; and
- 4. A Method of Suppressing Ejection of Fragments and Shrapnel During Destruction of Shrapnel Munitions; filed January 11, 2002; S/N 09/683,512.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger and Shareholder Property Transfer Agreement, dated July 5, 2002 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among CH2M Hill Constructors, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and certain shareholders of DeMil International, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignee"), including Donovan, Donovan has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Donovan's right, title, and interest in and to certain assets, including the foregoing patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the foregoing patent applications;

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the above identified inventions and patent applications and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on any patent application claiming priority from the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without charge to Assignee, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including application and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain, defend, enforce or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 013538 FRAME: 0481 John L. Donovan
Assignment of Patent Applications

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his name on the date indicated.

Dated: <u>Que 7, 2002</u>

John L. Donovan

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF Mclean

SS.

)

John L. Donovan, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:____

RECORDED: 12/02/2002

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/22/200

DNVR1:60207236.01

PATENT REEL: 013538 FRAME: 0482